

No. 11-1085

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS
AND TRUST FUNDS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AARP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAY SUSHELKY
Counsel of Record
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
jsushelsky@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Requiring Proof of Materiality at the Class Certification State in Securities Law Class Actions Would Impose An Unwarranted, Judicially-created Hurdle That Would Hurt Small Investors and Impair the Use of Private Securities Litigation to Enforce Securities Laws	4
A. Amgen’s proposed approach creates an unnecessary hurdle to class certification that cuts against this Court’s precedent, Congress’s enactment of securities fraud remedial provisions under Section 10(b), and the SEC’s regulatory authority expressed in Rule 10b-5	4

B. Requiring Materiality at Class Certification Will Hurt Small Investors, a Group Securities Laws Were Designed to Protect	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Pipe Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	4
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	9, 11
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	5
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).	5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (U.S. 1974)	4, 9, 12, 13
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	5
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000)	8
<i>Lampf v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	5
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F. 3d 338	11

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 10

Mirkin v. Wasserman, 858 P.2d 568
(Cal. 1993) 8

*Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance
Telecom, Inc.*, 487 F.3d 261..... 9

Peil v. Speiser, 806 F.2d 1154 (3rd Cir. 1986) 8

Pinter v. Dahl, 486 U.S. 622 (1988) 5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (U.S. 2011)..... 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78a, Pub. L. 105-353, § 2
(Nov. 3, 1998)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 78a (2006) 6, 7, 14

15 U.S.C. § 78p(b) (2006)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (2006)..... 6

REGULATIONS AND RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10(b)-5 2, 4, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Theodore Eisenberg and
Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorney's Fees
and Expenses in Class Action Settlements:
1993-2008*, 7 J. Empirical L. Studies
248 (2010) 5
- Employee Benefit Research Institute,
*EBRI Databook on Employee
Benefits Chapter 7: Sources of
Income for Persons Aged 55
and Over* (Nov. 2011),
available at [http://www.ebri.
org/pdf/publications/books/databook/
DB.Chapter%2007.pdf](http://www.ebri.org/pdf/publications/books/databook/DB.Chapter%2007.pdf) 13
- John D. Glater, Critics of Shareholder
Suits Aim at Big Holders, N.Y.
Times (Oct.27,2005), [http://www.ny
times.com/ 2005/10/27/business/27
suit. html?_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2005/10/27/business/27suit.html?_r=0) 14, 15
- Harry Kalven, Jr. & Maurice Rosenfeld, *The
Contemporary Function of the
Class Suit*, 8 U. Chi. L. Rev. 684 (1941)..... 5
- Michael J. Kaufman & John M. Wunderlich,
The Unjustified Judicial Creation of
Class Certification Merits Trials in
Securities Fraud Actions, 43 U. Mich. J.L.
Reform 323 (2010) 10

Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation 4626-27</i> (3rd ed. 2005).....	11
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Problems in Administering Judicial Relief in Class Actions Under Federal Rule 23(b)(3)</i> , 54 F.R.D. 501 (1975)	11, 12
Stefan J. Padfield, <i>Immaterial Lies: Condoning Deceit in the Name of Securities Regulation</i> , 61 Case W. Res. 143 (2010).....	10
Anjan V. Thakor, Ph.D., <i>The Economic Reality of Securities Class Action Litigation</i> , abstract (2005).....	15
David H. Webber, <i>Is “Pay-to-play” Driving Public Pension Fund Activism In Securities Class Actions? An Empirical Study</i> , 90 B.U.L. Rev. 2031 (2010).....	13
